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1.
FERC Increases Refunds for California, Releases Final Staff Report on Price 


Manipulation in the West

Keeping its pledge to address allegations of manipulation in Western energy markets by the end of March, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission this week issued a flurry of orders that, among other effects, is likely to increase to approximately $3.3 billion the refunds that California will collect in connection with the state’s energy crisis of 2000 and 2001.  


If that $3.3 billion total holds after the further steps ordered by the Commission, it would represent a substantial increase from the $1.8 billion in refunds called for in a December 2002 decision issued by FERC Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Bruce Birchman.  While the Commission adopted most of Birchman’s decision, it concluded that more refunds are warranted because it adopted a Commission Staff recommendation to use a different set of gas prices to calculate refunds.  The methodology recommended by Birchman relied on published natural gas spot prices to determine a mitigated market-clearing price (“MMCP”) for electricity, but Staff concluded that those gas prices “were artificially high due to, among other things, market dysfunctions, illiquidity in the spot gas market, and misreporting of index prices.”  As a result, the Commission adopted an alternative methodology that uses producing-area prices plus a transportation adder as the proxy for gas prices in the MMCP calculation.  


Following the Commission’s decision, California officials expressed some satisfaction, but Governor Gray Davis (D) was sternly resolute in accepting nothing less than the full amount to which he believes the state is entitled.  “Where’s the $9 billion that we’ve been asking for, for two years,” Davis stated.  “I’ll feel vindicated when we get the money back that these energy companies stole from the state.” 

Davis also restated his intention of going to the courts if the Commission does not order more refunds.  This intent was expressed earlier in the week when California officials warned the Commission that they would take their request for refunds to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit if the Commission failed to order their requested $9 billion in refunds.  


In addition to ordering the new methodology for calculating gas prices to be used in the refund formula, the Commission hinted that it might order additional refunds to California as a result of Staff allegations of market manipulation by other energy companies.  Those allegations appeared in the Staff’s Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets (“Final Report”), released this week in Docket No. PA02-2-000.  The Final Report is the culmination of Staff’s investigation over the past year of allegations that Western markets were manipulated by energy companies.  


As part of the Final Report, Staff recommended that the Commission target sixteen companies that allegedly partnered with Enron in its trading strategies.  In addition, Staff recommended that the Commission pursue allegations that thirty-five companies engaged in Enron-type trading strategies, which Staff maintains violate the tariffs of the California Independent System Operator Corporation and the California Power Exchange.  The Commission stated that it would seek further comment on whether or not it could require “disgorgement of unjust profits” from these trades by labeling them as violations of tariff provisions that prohibit gaming of the markets.   


Also, the Commission announced that it will take the following actions as a result of the Final Report:  

· Alleged Manipulation of Natural Gas Markets:  The Commission will initiate a generic proceeding to consider whether to change its regulations to require monitoring and reporting that would mandate companies disclose behaviors within certain defined limits or risk losing their certificates to trade gas.  Power marketers would also have to meet similar requirements.

· Reporting of Price Indices:  The Commission will establish generic and company-specific proceedings to implement Staff recommendations, including:

· Conditioning all electric market-based rates and natural gas blanket marketing certificates on companies providing complete, accurate, and honest information, as well as the requirement that all relevant data needed to reconstruct published price data be retained for three years; 

· Requiring that any published price indices for Commission-jurisdictional transactions be subject to audit; and 

· Encouraging standard product definitions for published natural gas and electricity price indices and standard methods of calculation.

· Enron Trading Strategies:  As a result of Enron’s various strategies which allegedly exploited the California market rules, including the use of false information, the Commission will issue show cause orders and initiate investigations.

· Wash Trading:  The Commission will establish specific rules banning any form of prearranged wash trading and prohibiting the reporting of any affiliate trading activities through industry indices.

· Electronic Trading Platforms:  The Commission will condition blanket gas marketing certificates and electric market-based rates to require that sellers who use trading platforms use only those trading platforms that agree to provide the Commission with full access to trade reporting.  The trading platform must also agree to appropriate monitoring requirements.
2.
FERC Issues Orders Proposing Revocation of Market-Based Rates for Reliant, 


BP Energy, and Enron


On Wednesday, the Commission initiated enforcement actions through show cause orders against three companies - Reliant Energy Services, Inc. (“Reliant”), BP Energy Company (“BP Energy”), and subsidiaries of Enron - for allegedly manipulating energy prices in the Western power markets.  The show cause orders are the result of Staff’s Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets, in Docket No. PA02-2-000.  


The first order directs Reliant and BP Energy to show cause why the Commission should not revoke their authority to sell power at market-based rates in light of the Final Report, which the Commission says  “indicates that Reliant and BP Energy appear to have engaged in coordinated efforts to manipulate electricity prices” at Palo Verde, a key Arizona trading hub.  The Commission states that such behavior would violate the requirement in Section 205(a) of the Federal Power Act (“FPA”) that rates be just and reasonable.    


In response to the show cause order, Reliant spokesperson Richard Wheatley reportedly stated that Reliant brought this matter to FERC’s attention, admitting that it “violated the company’s own trading practices and procedures.”  As a result, Wheatley reportedly said that disciplinary action had been taken against some employees and that Reliant would work with FERC to reach an appropriate outcome.  For its part, BP Energy spokesperson Ian Stewart reportedly said that his company vigorously denies the allegations and “will make a robust response on a timely basis.”  


The order provides the companies three weeks to respond to the order, with a final decision expected by July 31, 2003.  


In a second show cause order, the Commission directs Enron’s two power marketers - Enron Power Marketing, Inc. and Enron Energy Services, Inc. - to also show cause whey their authority to sell power at market-based rates should not be revoked.  As a basis for the directive, the Commission cites to the Final Report, which includes allegations of gaming (in violation of the just and reasonable requirement of FPA Section 205(a)), as well as allegations of failure to disclose to the Commission changes in their market shares (in violation of their market-based rate authority).


In addition, the order directs several gas marketing subsidiaries of Enron to show cause why the Commission should not terminate their blanket marketing certificates, which allow them to make sales for resale at negotiated rates in interstate commerce of any category of natural gas that is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction under the Natural Gas Act.  As evidence for the directive to Enron’s gas marketers, the Commission points to the Final Report, which alleges that Enron’s gas marketers, through their electronic trading platform, manipulated the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub in Louisiana.

3.
Senate Committee Delays Consideration of Energy Bill

The Senate Energy and Natural Resources Committee announced today that it is slowing down its consideration of the 292-page energy bill that the committee staff released this week.  Under the new schedule, mark up of the bill will begin April 8, not April 1.  The new schedule will make it difficult to complete mark up of the bill before the Easter recess, as originally planned.


Press reports and Chairman Pete Domenici’s (R-NM) own statements indicate that the delay may be attributed to input from stakeholders on the electricity title of the draft bill.  At a committee hearing convened this week to take testimony on the bill’s electricity provisions, numerous witnesses expressed concern about the bill’s proposal to form Regional Energy Services Commissions (“RESC”) (See last week’s TSWER for a more detailed discussion of the RESC concept).  Following the hearing, Domenici announced that he has instructed the staff to redraft the electricity provisions in the bill in light of the input received at the hearing.


It is now unclear whether the RESC proposal will be contained in the next draft of the bill.  What is clear is that the rest of the energy bill is relatively non-controversial and that the electricity provisions of the bill will be the key factor in whether an energy bill can be passed by Congress this year.  The House Energy and Commerce Committee is proceeding with a full committee mark up of its version of the energy bill next week.  The only mystery on the House side now is whether the committee will adopt any provisions intended to reign in FERC’s implementation of its standard market design (“SMD”) proposal.  At press time, sources indicated that Chairman Billy Tauzin (R-LA) and committee member Charlie Norwood (R-GA) were still negotiating over this issue.    

4.
Midwest ISO, Southwest Power Pool Drop Merger Plans


While leaving the door open to future consolidation, the Midwest ISO and Southwest Power Pool, Inc. (“SPP”) announced late last week that they are terminating the proposed merger of the two organizations.  


Midwest ISO CEO and President Jim Torgerson explained the decision by stating that “the conditions required to close the transaction will not be met in the foreseeable future.” Reports indicate, for example, that while 50-55 percent of SPP’s load had agreed to transfer control over transmission lines to the RTO that would have resulted from the merger, that figure fell short of the commitment from two-thirds of SPP’s load that the merger required.  Against that backdrop, Torgerson added, “As such, it is now best that we focus the attention of our separate organizations on the immediate needs of our respective participants.”


Despite the collapse of their merger plans, both Midwest ISO and SPP officials sought to emphasize the positive aspects of the discussions that produced and stemmed from the proposal.  SPP President John Marschewski stated, “While the process has been long and involved, both organizations have benefited through working as a single organization for nearly one year.”  Striking a similar note, Torgerson stated, “Though a seam will remain between SPP and Midwest ISO, our work with SPP in the past months puts us in a better position to manage this seam.”


The Midwest ISO and SPP specifically stated that although they were terminating their proposed merger, they do not preclude a future consolidation of the two organizations.  In addition, both entities indicated that they still expect to move forward with plans to establish a “joint and common market” encompassing their service areas, as well as PJM.
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